The cost of pensions and other post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected
unit credit method prorated on service, and Management’s best estimate of salary escalation and mortality rates. Discount
rates used in actuarial calculations are based on long-term interest rates and can have a material effect on the amount of plan
liabilities and expenses. Management employs external experts to advise the Company when deciding upon the appropriate
estimates to use to value employee benefit plan obligations and expenses. To the extent that these estimates differ from those
realized, employee benefit plan assets and liabilities and comprehensive income will be affected in future periods.

Significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Company’s accrued benefit obligations are as follows:

2016 2015
Weighted average discount rate 3.70% 3.75%
Rate of salary increase 3.00% 3.50%
Medical cost trend rates 5.00% 5.00%

 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 2016 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

24

Information about the sensitivity of the plan obligations to changes in assumptions is presented below:

Increase (decrease) in defined benefit obligation
Other post-

($ thousands) Total  retirement
Actuarial Assumption Sensitivity pensions benefits Total
Period end discount rate 3.70% 0.25% decrease $ 32,514 $ 1,357 $ 33,871

0.25% increase $ (31,551) $ (1,324) $ (32,875)
Rate of salary increase 3.00% 0.50% increase $ 3,051  N/A $ 3,051
Mortality 110% of 2014 Private

Sector Canadian
Pensioners' Mortality

Table, projected
generationally using

Scale CPM-B

Increase of 1 year
in expected

lifetime of plan
participants

$ 30,282 $ 1,836 $ 32,118

Income Taxes

Provisions for income taxes are based on domestic and international statutory income tax rates and the amount of income
earned in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. Significant judgement is required in determining income tax
provisions and the recoverability of deferred tax assets. The calculation of current and deferred income tax balances requires
Management to make estimates regarding the carrying values of assets and liabilities that include estimates of future cash
flows and earnings related to such assets and liabilities, the interpretation of income tax legislation in the jurisdictions in which